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Test 

No. 

T01 GS

T02 GS

T03 GS

T04 GS

T06 GS

T07 GS

T08 GS

T10 GS

T11 GS

T12 GS

T13 GS

T17 GS

T18 GS
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T20 UM

T21 UM

T22 UM

T23 UM

T24 UM

T25 UM

T26 UM

T30 UM

T31 UM

T32 UM

T33 UM

T35 UM

T36 UM

T37 UM

T40 UM

T41 UM

T42 UM

T43 UM

T45 UM

T46 UM

T47 UM
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MTS B2 RM
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MC12.2K 9
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MC12.2K 9
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9400 Right 

9400 Right
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9400 Left C

9400 Left C

413 Right 

413 Right
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413 Left C

4182 Right 
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4182 Left C

4182 Left T

4182 Right 

4182 Right 

4182 Right 
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Cheek 1
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Tilted 1
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t Tilted 1
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Tune 

up

1 34

1 34

1 34

1 34

2 34

3 34

3 34

1 30.5

1 30.5

1 30.5

1 30.5

1 30.5

2 30.5

3 30.5

1 23

1 23

1 23

1 23

1 23

2 23

3 23

1 23

1 23

1 23

1 23

2 23

3 23

2 23

1 24.5

1 24.5

1 24.5

1 24.5

2 24.5

3 24.5

1 24.5

Measure

d 

33.53 

33.53 

33.53 

33.53 

33.53 

33.53 

33.53 

29.61 

29.61 

29.61 
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29.61 

29.61 
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-0.01 

0.02 

0.01 

0.02 
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0.02 

0.05 

0.02 

0.01 

0.01 

0.02 

-0.08 

0.02 

-0.08 

0.01 
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0.02 

0.01 
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0.04 

0.01 
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W/kg)1-g 

R
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0.143  

0.096  
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0.377 

0.335 
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0.143  

0.044  

0.161  

0.137  

0.239 

0.247  

0.211  

0.231  

0.181  

0.245  

0.236  

0.236 
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PSK20M 2
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20450  1 

20450  25 

20450  25 

20450  25 

20450  25 

20450  1 

20450  1 

20450  1 

21350  1 

21350  1 

21350  1 

21350  1 

21100  50 

21100  50 

21100  50 

21100  50 

21350  1 

A  

Offset Tes

50 Rig

50 Rig

50 Le

50 Le

50 Rig

50 Rig

50 Le

50 Le

50 Le

50 Le

50 Le

0 Rig

0 Rig

0 Le

0 Le

0 Rig

0 Rig

0 Le

0 Le

0 Le

0 Le

0 Le

24 Rig

24 Rig

24 Le

24 Le

0 Rig

0 Rig

0 Le

0 Le

24 Le

24 Le

24 Le

50 Rig

50 Rig

50 Le

50 Le

0 Rig

0 Rig

0 Le

0 Le

50 Rig

st Position 
B

ht Cheek

ght Tilted 

ft Cheek 

eft Tilted 

ht Cheek

ght Tilted 

ft Cheek 

eft Tilted 

ft Cheek 

ft Cheek 

ft Cheek 

ht Cheek

ght Tilted 

ft Cheek 

eft Tilted 

ht Cheek

ght Tilted 

ft Cheek 

eft Tilted 

ft Cheek 

ft Cheek 

ft Cheek 

ht Cheek

ght Tilted 

ft Cheek 

eft Tilted 

ht Cheek

ght Tilted 

ft Cheek 

eft Tilted 

ft Cheek 

ft Cheek 

ft Cheek 

ht Cheek

ght Tilted 

ft Cheek 

eft Tilted 

ht Cheek

ght Tilted 

ft Cheek 

eft Tilted 

ht Cheek

atte

ry 

Tune 

up 

M

1 23

1 23

1 23

1 23

1 22 2

1 22 2

1 22 2

1 22 2

1 23

2 23

3 23

1 23 2

1 23 2

1 23 2

1 23 2

1 22 2

1 22 2

1 22 2

1 22 2

1 23 2

2 23 2

3 23 2

1 23.5 2

1 23.5 2

1 23.5 2

1 23.5 2

1 22.5 2

1 22.5 2

1 22.5 2

1 22.5 2

1 23.5 2

2 23.5 2

3 23.5 2

1 22.5 2

1 22.5 2

1 22.5 2

1 22.5 2

1 21.5 2

1 21.5 2

1 21.5 2

1 21.5 2

1 22.5 2

Measu

red 
Drift(d

22.6 0.02

22.6 0.03

22.6 0.0

22.6 -0.0

21.43 0.02

21.43 -0.0

21.43 0.0

21.43 0.0

22.6 0.07

22.6 0.02

22.6 0.0

22.22 0.02

22.22 0.03

22.22 0.0

22.22 -0.0

21.26 0.06

21.26 0.07

21.26 -0.0

21.26 0.02

22.22 0.02

22.22 0.07

22.22 -0.0

23.37 0.0

23.37 0.02

23.37 0.06

23.37 -0.0

22.01 0.05

22.01 -0.0

22.01 0.0

22.01 -0.0

23.37 -0.0

23.37 0.0

23.37 -0.0

22.37 0.03

22.37 0.05

22.37 -0.0

22.37 0.0

21.26 -0.0

21.26 -0.0

21.26 0.03

21.26 0.0

22.37 0.03

dB) 
SAR Valu

(W/kg)1-

2 0.148 

3 0.101 

1 0.248 

06 0.076 

2 0.114 

03 0.083 

1 0.227 

1 0.071 

7 0.426 

2 0.387 

1 0.395 

2 0.063 

3 0.047 

1 0.157 

03 0.058 

6 0.056 

7 0.048 

01 0.149 

2 0.052 

2 0.271 

7 0.293 

01 0.232 

1 0.133 

2 0.115 

6 0.135 

02 0.121 

5 0.116 

03 0.090 

1 0.110 

08 0.093 

05 0.252 

1 0.236 

03 0.219 

3 0.153 

5 0.028 

06 0.075 

1 0.042 

02 0.133 

06 0.023 

3 0.050 

1 0.035 

3 0.206 
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ue 

-g 

Reported 

SAR 

0.162 

0.111 

0.272 

0.083 

0.130 

0.095 

0.259 

0.081 

0.467 

0.424 

0.433 

0.075 

0.056 

0.188 

0.069 

0.066 

0.057 

0.177 

0.062 

0.324 

0.351 

0.278 

0.137 

0.118 

0.139 

0.125 

0.130 

0.101 

0.123 

0.104 

0.260 

0.243 

0.226 

0.158 

0.029 

0.077 

0.043 

0.141 

0.024 

0.053 

0.037 

0.212 

Test 

Sample 

TRT-LX3 

TRT-L53 

TRT-LX3 

TRT-L53 

TRT-LX3 

TRT-L53 

TRT-LX3 

TRT-L53 



 

Rep

Rep

T272 L

T273 L

T520 L

T521 L

T522 L

T523 L

T524 L

T525 L

T526 L

T527 L

T528 L

T529 L

T520 L

T521 L

 
 
 
 
 
 

3. H
Test 

No. 

T440 8

T441 8

T442 8

T443 8

T444 8

T445 8

T446 8

port No.: BTL

port Format V

LTE B7 Q

LTE B7 Q

LTE B12 Q

LTE B12 Q

LTE B12 Q

LTE B12 Q

LTE B12 Q

LTE B12 Q

LTE B12 Q

LTE B12 Q

LTE B12 Q

LTE B12 Q

LTE B12 Q

LTE B12 Q

Head SAR t

Band C

802.11b 6

802.11b 6

802.11b 6

802.11b 6

802.11b 6

802.11b 6

802.11b 6

L-FCC SAR-1

Version: 0.0.1

PSK20M 2

PSK20M 2

PSK10M 2

PSK10M 2

PSK10M 2

PSK10M 2

PSK10M 2

PSK10M 2

PSK10M 2

PSK10M 2

PSK10M 2

PSK10M 2

PSK10M 2

PSK10M 2

test results 

H Test Pos

6 Right C

6 Right T

6 Left Ch

6 Left Ti

6 Left Ch

6 Left Ch

6 Left Ch

1-1702C185A

1 

21350  1 

21350  1 

23095  1 

23095  1 

23095  1 

23095  1 

23130  25 

23130  25 

23130  25 

23130  25 

23095  1 

23095  1 

23095  1 

23095  1 

of WIFI 

sition Batt

Cheek 1

Tilted 1

heek 1

lted 1

heek 2

heek 3

heek 3

A  

50 Rig

50 Rig

24 Rig

24 Rig

24 Le

24 Le

0 Rig

0 Rig

0 Le

0 Le

24 Le

24 Le

24 Rig

24 Rig

ery 
Data 

Rate

 1 

 1 

 1 

 1 

2 1 

3 1 

3 1 

ht Cheek

ht Cheek

ht Cheek

ght Tilted 

ft Cheek 

eft Tilted 

ht Cheek

ght Tilted 

ft Cheek 

eft Tilted 

ft Cheek 

ft Cheek 

ht Cheek

ght Tilted 

Power 

Setting

T

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

2 22.5 2

3 22.5 2

1 23.5 2

1 23.5 2

1 23.5 2

1 23.5 2

1 22.5 2

1 22.5 2

1 22.5 2

1 22.5 2

2 23.5 2

3 23.5 2

1 23.5 2

1 23.5 2

Tune 

up 

Measu

red

13 11.78

13 11.78

13 11.78

13 11.78

13 11.78

13 11.78

13 11.78

22.37 0.02

22.37 -0.0

22.95 0.05

22.95 0.03

22.95 -0.0

22.95 0.08

21.81 0.0

21.81 0.03

21.81 0.02

21.81 -0.0

22.95 -0.0

22.95 0.02

22.95 0.05

22.95 0.03

u
Drift(dB)

0.02 

-0.05 

0.05 

0.02 

0.03 

0.05 

-0.02 

2 0.182 

09 0.217 

5 0.138 

3 0.108 

04 0.162 

8 0.114 

1 0.115 

3 0.076 

2 0.088 

01 0.059 

05 0.170 

2 0.149 

5 0.138 

3 0.108 

SAR Value 

(W/kg)1-g 

0.099  

0.093  

0.188  

0.182  

0.181  

0.200  

0.262  

77 / 97

0.188 

0.224 

0.157 

0.123 

0.184 

0.129 

0.135 

0.089 

0.103 

0.069 

0.193 

0.169 

0.157 

0.123 

Reported 

SAR 

0.131 

0.123 

0.249 

0.241 

0.240 

0.265 

0.347 

TRT-L53 

Test 

Sample 

TRT-LX3

TRT-L53



 

Rep

Rep

 
8.2.
 
1. 

Test 

No. 

T50 G

T51 G

T53 G

T54 G

T55 G

T80 G

T81 G

T83 G

T84 G

T85 G

T110 U

T111 U

T113 U

T114 U

T115 U

T139 U

T140 U

T141 U

T143 U

T144 U

T145 U

T170 U

T171 U

T173 U

T174 U

T175 U

port No.: BTL

port Format V

2SAR MEA

Body-worn 

Band 

GSM 850 

GSM 850 

GSM 850 

GSM 850 

GSM 850 

GSM 1900 

GSM 1900 

GSM 1900 

GSM 1900 

GSM 1900 

UMTS B2 R

UMTS B2 R

UMTS B2 R

UMTS B2 R

UMTS B2 R

UMTS B4 R

UMTS B4 R

UMTS B4 R

UMTS B4 R

UMTS B4 R

UMTS B4 R

UMTS B5 R

UMTS B5 R

UMTS B5 R

UMTS B5 R

UMTS B5 R

 
 

L-FCC SAR-1

Version: 0.0.1

ASUREMEN

SAR test re

Mode 

GSM 

GSM 

GSM 

GSM 

GSM 

GSM 

GSM 

GSM 

GSM 

GSM 

RMC12.2K 

RMC12.2K 

RMC12.2K 

RMC12.2K 

RMC12.2K 

RMC12.2K 

RMC12.2K 

RMC12.2K 

RMC12.2K 

RMC12.2K 

RMC12.2K 

RMC12.2K 

RMC12.2K 

RMC12.2K 

RMC12.2K 

RMC12.2K 

1-1702C185A

1 

NT RESULT

esults of GS

CH P

(wi

190  Fro

190  Re

190 Re

190 Re

190 Re

661  Fro

661  Re

661  Fro

661  Fro

661  Fro

9400  Fro

9400  Re

9400  Fro

9400  Fro

9400  Fro

1413  Fro

1413  Re

1413  Fro

1413  Fro

1413  Fro

1413  Fro

4182  Fro

4182  Re

4182  Re

4182  Re

4182  Re

A  

T OF BODY

SM&UMTS
Test 

Position 

ith 15mm)

S

ont Face

ear Face

ear Face

ear Face

ear Face

ont Face

ear Face

ont Face

ont Face

ont Face

ont Face

ear Face

ont Face

ont Face

ont Face

ont Face

ear Face

ont Face

ont Face

ont Face

ont Face

ont Face

ear Face

ear Face

ear Face

ear Face

Y-WORN 

SIM Battery

1 1 

1 1 

1 2 

1 3 

1 3 

1 1 

1 1 

1 2 

1 3 

1 1 

1 1 

1 1 

1 2 

1 3 

1 1 

1 1 

1 1 

1 1 

1 2 

1 3 

1 1 

1 1 

1 1 

1 2 

1 3 

1 1 

Tune 

up 

Me

34 3

34 3

34 3

34 3

34 3

30.5 2

30.5 2

30.5 2

30.5 2

30.5 2

23 2

23 2

23 2

23 2

23 2

23 2

23 2

23 2

23 2

23 2

23 2

24.5 2

24.5 2

24.5 2

24.5 2

24.5 2

easure

d 

Drift(d
B) 

33.53 0.00

33.53 0.01

33.53 0.02

33.53 -0.02

33.53 0.02

29.61 -0.01

29.61 0.03

29.61 0.01

29.61 0.02

29.61 0.01

22.41 0.02

22.41 -0.02

22.41 0.01

22.41 0.03

22.41 0.04

22.11 0.05

22.11 0.07

22.11 0.01

22.11 0.02

22.11 -0.03

22.11 -0.02

23.56 0.03

23.56 0.02

23.56 0.02

23.56 -0.02

23.56 0.01

d SAR Value

(W/kg)1-g

0 0.358 

 0.399 

2 0.337 

2 0.440 

2 0.391 

1 0.233 

3 0.199 

 0.197 

2 0.224 

 0.230 

2 0.377 

2 0.317 

 0.372 

3 0.372 

4 0.358 

5 0.537 

7 0.396 

 0.533 

2 0.536 

3 0.508 

2 0.678 

3 0.369 

2 0.408 

2 0.388 

2 0.319 

 0.403 
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e 

g 

Reporte

d SAR

 0.399 

 0.445 

 0.376 

 0.490 

0.436

 0.286 

 0.244 

 0.242 

 0.275 

0.282

 0.432 

 0.363 

 0.426 

 0.426 

0.410

 0.659 

 0.486 

 0.654 

 0.658 

 0.624 

0.832

 0.458 

 0.507 

 0.482 

 0.396 

0.500

Test 

Sample 

TRT-LX3

TRT-L53

TRT-LX3

TRT-L53

TRT-LX3

TRT-L53

TRT-LX3

TRT-L53

TRT-LX3

TRT-L53



Test 

No. 

T280 L

T281 L

T282 L

T283 L

T285 L

T286 L

T287 L

T320 L

T321 L

T322 L

T323 L

T327 L

T328 L

T329 L

T380 L

T381 L

T382 L

T383 L

T385 L

T386 L

T387 L

T410 L

T411 L

T412 L

T413 L

T417 L

T418 L

T419 L

T540 L

T541 L

T542 L

T543 L

T544 L

T545 L

 

Report No.:

Report Form

2. Body-w

Band 

LTE B2 QP

LTE B2 QP

LTE B2 QP

LTE B2 QP

LTE B2 QP

LTE B2 QP

LTE B2 QP

LTE B4 QP

LTE B4 QP

LTE B4 QP

LTE B4 QP

LTE B4 QP

LTE B4 QP

LTE B4 QP

LTE B5 QP

LTE B5 QP

LTE B5 QP

LTE B5 QP

LTE B5 QP

LTE B5 QP

LTE B5 QP

LTE B7 QP

LTE B7 QP

LTE B7 QP

LTE B7 QP

LTE B7 QP

LTE B7 QP

LTE B7 QP

LTE B12 QP

LTE B12 QP

LTE B12 QP

LTE B12 QP

LTE B12 QP

LTE B12 QP

 BTL-FCC S

mat Version: 

worn SAR te

Mode 

PSK20M 1

PSK20M 1

PSK20M 1

PSK20M 1

PSK20M 1

PSK20M 1

PSK20M 1

PSK20M 2

PSK20M 2

PSK20M 2

PSK20M 2

PSK20M 2

PSK20M 2

PSK20M 2

PSK10M 2

PSK10M 2

PSK10M 2

PSK10M 2

PSK10M 2

PSK10M 2

PSK10M 2

PKS20M 2

PKS20M 2

PKS20M 2

PKS20M 2

PKS20M 2

PKS20M 2

PKS20M 2

PSK10M 2

PSK10M 2

PSK10M 2

PSK10M 2

PSK10M 2

PSK10M 2

SAR-1-1702C

0.0.1 

est results o

CH RB 

9100 1 

9100 1 

8900 50 

8900 50 

9100 1 

9100 1 

9100 1 

20175 1 

20175 1 

20300 50 

20300 50 

20175 1 

20175 1 

20175 1 

20450 1 

20450 1 

20450 25 

20450 25 

20450 1 

20450 1 

20450 1 

21350 1 

21350 1 

21100 50 

21100 50 

21350 1 

21350 1 

21350 1 

23095 1 

23095 1 

23130 25 

23130 25 

23095 1 

23095 1 

C185A 

of LTE 
Offs

et 

Tes

(wit

50 Fro

50 Re

50 Fro

50 Re

50 Fro

50 Fro

50 Fro

0 Fro

0 Re

0 Fro

0 Re

0 Fro

0 Fro

0 Fro

24 Fro

24 Re

0 Fro

0 Re

24 Re

24 Re

24 Re

50 Fro

50 Re

0 Fro

0 Re

50 Fro

50 Fro

50 Fro

24 Fro

24 Re

0 Fro

0 Re

24 Re

24 Re

st Position

th 15mm) 

Ba

ont Face 

ear Face 

ont Face 

ear Face 

ont Face 

ont Face 

ont Face 

ont Face 

ear Face 

ont Face 

ear Face 

ont Face 

ont Face 

ont Face 

ont Face 

ear Face 

ont Face 

ear Face 

ear Face 

ear Face 

ear Face 

ont Face 

ear Face 

ont Face 

ear Face 

ont Face 

ont Face 

ont Face 

ont Face 

ear Face 

ont Face 

ear Face 

ear Face 

ear Face 

atte

ry 

Tune 

up 

1 23 

1 23 

1 22 

1 22 

2 23 

3 23 

1 23 

1 23 

1 23 

1 22 

1 22 

1 23 

2 23 

3 23 

1 23.5

1 23.5

1 22.5

1 22.5

2 23.5

3 23.5

3 23.5

1 22.5

1 22.5

1 21.5

1 21.5

1 22.5

2 22.5

3 22.5

1 23.5

1 23.5

1 22.5

1 22.5

2 23.5

3 23.5

Measu

red 

Drif
B

22.6 0.0

22.6 0.0

21.43 0.0

21.43 -0.0

22.6 0.0

22.6 0.0

22.6 0.0

22.22 0.0

22.22 0.0

21.26 0.0

21.26 0.0

22.22 -0.0

22.22 0.0

22.22 0.0

23.37 0.0

23.37 0.0

22.01 -0.0

22.01 0.0

23.37 0.0

23.37 -0.0

23.37 -0.0

22.37 0.0

22.37 0.0

21.26 0.0

21.26 0.0

22.37 0.0

22.37 -0.0

22.37 0.0

22.95 0.0

22.95 0.0

21.81 -0.0

21.81 0.0

22.95 -0.0

22.95 0.0

ft(d
) 

SAR Valu

(W/kg)1-

02 0.351 

01 0.243 

02 0.296 

03 0.176 

01 0.297 

03 0.325 

04 0.312 

04 0.605 

09 0.427 

03 0.482 

02 0.267 

02 0.552 

02 0.505 

04 0.591 

02 0.213 

03 0.256 

01 0.176 

05 0.211 

01 0.228 

04 0.288 

03 0.244 

08 0.378 

01 0.372 

06 0.358 

04 0.265 

04 0.316 

04 0.375 

02 0.346 

03 0.155 

01 0.210 

05 0.157 

06 0.158 

02 0.208 

03 0.232 

79 /

ue 

g 

Reported 

SAR 

0.385 

0.266 

0.338 

0.201 

0.326 

0.356 

0.342 

 0.724 

 0.511 

 0.572 

 0.317 

0.661 

0.604 

0.707 

 0.219 

 0.264 

 0.197 

 0.236 

 0.235 

 0.297 

0.251 

 0.389 

 0.383 

 0.378 

 0.280 

0.326 

0.386 

0.357 

0.176 

0.239 

0.184 

0.185 

0.236 

0.263 

 

/ 97 

Test 

Sample 

TRT-LX3

TRT-L53

TRT-LX3

TRT-L53

TRT-LX3

TRT-L53

TRT-LX3

TRT-L53

TRT-LX3

TRT-L53



Test

No. 

T450

T451

T452

T453

T454

 

Report No.:

Report Form

 
3. Body-w

t 
Band 

0 802.11b 

1 802.11b 

2 802.11b 

3 802.11b 

4 802.11b 

 BTL-FCC S

mat Version: 

worn SAR te

CH 
Tes

(wit

6 Fro

6 Re

6 Fro

6 Fro

6 Fro

SAR-1-1702C

0.0.1 

est results o
st Position 

th 15mm) 
Ba

ont Face 

ear Face 

ont Face 

ont Face 

ont Face 

C185A 

of WIFI 

attery 
Data 

Rate

1 1 

1 1 

2 1 

2 1 

1 1 

Power

Setting

Tu

u

16 17

16 17

16 17

16 17

15 17

une 

up 

Measure

d 

7.8 17.31

7.8 17.31

7.8 17.31

7.8 17.31

7.8 17.31

e
Drift(dB)

-0.04 

0.09 

0.04 

-0.06 

-0.06 

SAR Value  

(W/kg)1-g 

0.115  

0.063  

0.088  

0.081  

0.112  

80 /

Reported SAR

0.129  

0.070  

0.098  

0.091  

0.125  

 

/ 97 

Test 

Sample 

TRT-LX3 

TRT-L53 



Test 

No. 

T60 G

T61 G

T62 G

T63 G

T64 G

T66 G

T67 G

T68 G

T90 G

T91 G

T92 G

T93 G

T94 G

T98 G

T99 G

T100 G

T120 U

T121 U

T122 U

T123 U

T124 U

T128 U

T129 U

T130 U

T149 U

T150 U

T151 U

T152 U

T153 U

T154 U

T155 U

T157 U

T158 U

T159 U

T160 U

T180 U

T181 U

T182 U

T183 U

T184 U

T186 U

T187 U

 

Report No.:

Report Form

8.2.3SAR 
 
1. Hotspo

Band 

GSM 850 G

GSM 850 G

GSM 850 G

GSM 850 G

GSM 850 G

GSM 850 G

GSM 850 G

GSM 850 G

GSM 1900 G

GSM 1900 G

GSM 1900 G

GSM 1900 G

GSM 1900 G

GSM 1900 G

GSM 1900 G

GSM 1900 G

UMTS B2 R

UMTS B2 R

UMTS B2 R

UMTS B2 R

UMTS B2 R

UMTS B2 R

UMTS B2 R

UMTS B2 R

UMTS B4 R

UMTS B4 R

UMTS B4 R

UMTS B4 R

UMTS B4 R

UMTS B4 R

UMTS B4 R

UMTS B4 R
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